Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

P1.4/CAP
S/H
ADCH, ADCL2 A/D Calibration Reference
Voltages
From AC
Voltage
VDCBUS
P1.5
Figure 5. IRMCF188 Single Shunt Connection Diagram
4.1 8051 Peripheral Interface Group
UART Interface
P1.2/TXD Output, Transmit data from IRMCF188
P1.1/RXD Input, Receive data to IRMCF188
Discrete I/O Interface
P1.0/T2 Input/output port 1.0, can be configured as Timer/Counter 2 input
P1.1/RXD Input/output port 1.1, can be configured as RXD input
P1.2/TXD Input/output port 1.2, can be configured as TXD output
P1.3/SYNC/SCK Input/output port 1.3, can be configured as SYNC output or SPI clock output
P1.4/CAP Input/output port 1.4, can be configured as Capture Timer input
P1.5 Input/output port 1.5
P1.6 Input/output port 1.6
P1.7 Input/output port 1.6
P2.0/NMI Input/output port 2.0, can be configured as non-maskable interrupt input
P2.2 Input/output port 2.2
P2.3 Input/output port 2.3
P2.6/AOPWM0 Input/output port 2.6, can be configured as AOPWM0 output
IRMCF188
11 www.irf.com   © 2014 International Rectifier  March 10, 2017
P2.7/AOPWM1 Input/output port 2.7, can be configured as AOPWM1 output
P3.0/INT2/CS1 Input/output port 3.0, can be configured as INT2 input or SPI chip select 1
P3.1/AOPWM2 Input/output port 3.1, can be configured as AOPWM2 output
P3.2/NINT0 Input/output port 3.2, can be configured as INT0 input
P3.3/NINT1 Input/output port 3.3, can be configured as INT1 input
P3.4/T0 Input/output port 3.4, can be configured as T0 input for counter mode
P3.5/T1 Input/output port 3.5, can be configured as T1 input for counter mode
P3.7 Input/output port 3.7
P5.1/TDI Input port 5.1, configured as JTAG port by default
P5.2/TMS Input port 5.2, configured as JTAG port by default
Analog Output Interface